
LEGISLATIVE FILE ~ 
Ftle ID No. lj ..- ~ {tJ 
IntroductionDate 12-6-2011 

Enactment No. // _,..... 2- '7 if V 

Enactment Date --+-1 -..2~-__;_l ....~..lf_...-_l,;,___f __ 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

~ 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 
December 14, 2011 

Board of Ed ucati on 

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent 
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Planning & Management, 
Building & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Change Ord er o . 6 with A lten Construction Inc. fo r Elmh urst Midd le 
School Modernization in an amount of $ 130, 168.00 increasing the cunent 
contract from $4,629,953 .00 to $4,760, 121.00. 

ACT ION REQ UESTED 
Authori ze the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 6 on behalf of the Di stri ct with Alten Construction Inc. for additi onal work due 
to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Elmhurst 
Middl e School Modernizat ion in the amount not to exceed of $ 130, 168.00 increasing the 
current contract from $4,629,953.00 to $4,760, 121.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Elmhurst Middle School Modernization. Funding for the project is GO Bond-Measure 
B. 

All costs associated with thi s change ord er have been thorough ly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 2.89% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage fi gures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of 4,507,000.00. 



Amount$ Percent% 
Changes Due to Omission $80,282.00 1.78% 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 1,31,34 and 36) 
Change Due to Design Error $49,886.00 1.10% 
(Preliminmy Change Order No. 32) 
TOTAL $ 2.89% 

DISCUSSION 
The work added by this change order includes: 

Item No. Description Reason Requested by 
PCO 1 Angle at Metal Stud Wall Change Due to Omission Architect 

Reason: Contract 
documents did not provide 
the type of anchor, anchor 
diameter, and frequency of 
installation. 

PCO 31 Extended General Change Due to Omission Architect 
Conditions, June 15, 2011 
to July 28 , 2011, 44 Reason: Window design 
calendar days incomplete prior to 

submittals which caused 
delay in procurement and 
subsequent manufacturing 
of windows. 

PCO 32 Extended General Change Due to Design Architect 
Conditions, Jul y 29, 2011 En or 
to August 29, 2011 , 31 
calendar days . Reason: The size of the 

ceiling registers shown on 
the mechanical drawings 
were in conflict with the T-
bar ceiling grid size shown 
on the architectural 
drawings. This caused 
delay to the removal of 
scaffolding. 

PCO 34 Fabricate Interior Door Change Due to Omission Architect 
Jamb 

Reason: There was a 
conflict between the 
existing door opening and 
the specified opening in the 
contract documents. 

PC036 Added Crane Charge Change Due to Omission Architect 

Reason: An additional 
crane life for AHU-1 was 



necessary due to the 
chassis modifications and 
new anchoring required in 
RFI #146. 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 6 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 6 

RECOMMENDATION 

$4,507,000.00 
$ 122,953 .00 

$4,629,953.00 
$130, 168.00 

$4,760,121.00 
2.89% 

May 25 ,2011 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 6 on behalf of the Di strict with AI ten Construction Inc. for addi ti onal work due 
to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Elmhurst 
Middle School Modernization in the amount not to exceed of $130,168.00 increasing the 
cunent contract from $4,629,953.00 to $4,760,121.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as ori ginall y 
stated . 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The fu nding source fo r thi s change order is the GO Bond-Measure B. The scope of work 
is included in the Board of Educati on approved total budget for the Elmhurst Middle 
School Modernization. The tota l budget for this project is $4,760, 121.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No . 6 which includes: Elmhurst Middle School Modernization PCO 
(Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1, 31, 32, 34 and 36. 

Key Codes: 202990181 1-62 71 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 06 

PROJECT: Elmhurst 

Modernization -Auditorium 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Allen Construction , Inc. 

720 12th Street 

Richmond , CA 94801 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum wil l be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by (76) Seventy Six Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items: 1 31 32 34 36 

Approved: Approved: 
Architect of Rec~o~rd~~~ .... General Contractor 

Signature 

Date: 

Approved: Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

"" 

Signature 

Oat~: __ . Date 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO. : 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

(-:7 ·'8 \-1 0 ! .. (, v ~ .. ,,... .... (. 

LEGISLATIVE FILE b (;, 
File 10 Number //--; _:>~ 
Introduction Date 12 ~( 
Enactment Number Lf-2 -7- If v( 
Enactment Date ;2---1 ~ 

I~ 
/ 

10/4/2011 

1-29 

111021 

06003-2 

:. Scheuermann 

$4,507,000.00 
$122,953.00 

$4,629,953.00 
$130, 168.00 

$4,760,121 .00 
2.89% 

76 days 

;)_{ 2-Z- :J_()}._111 /~I!-b21 ( 

Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

Signature 

Date: 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Divis ion of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 06 

PROJECT: Elmhurst DATE : 10/4/2011 
Modern ization - Auditorium 

OWNER: Oakland Unifi ed School D istrict 
DSA FILE NO. : 1-29 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction , Inc . 

720 12th Street 

Richmond , CA 9480 1 

DSA APP NO. : 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

11102 1 

06003-2 

: . Scheuermann 

PCO # 1 

Description: 

Reason : 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

2 PCO # 31 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

3 PCO # 32 

Description: 

Reason : 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date 

ADD $7,720.00 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Angle at Metal Stud Wall 

Contract documents did not provide the type of anchor, anchor diameter, 
and frequency of instal lation. 

4 Omission 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Extended General Conditions, June 15, 2011 to July 28, 2011. 44 
calendar days. 

Window design incomplete prior to submittals wh ich caused delay in 
procurement and subsequent manufacturing of windows 

4 Omission 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Extended General Conditions, July 29, 2011 to August 29, 2011 . 32 
ca lendar days. 

$68 ,594.00 

$49,886.00 

The size of the ce iling registers shown on the mechanica l drawings were 
in confl ict with the T-bar cei ling grid size shown on the arch itectura l 
drawings. This caused delay to the removal of scaffolding. 

5 Design Error 



4 

5 

OAKLA D UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1 860 

PCO # 34 

Description: 

Reason : 

Requested By: 

DSA Prel im approval 
date: 

PCO # 36 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Pre lim approval 
date: 

Fabricate Interior Door Jamb 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$2,845.00 

There was a conflict between the existing door opening and the specified 
opening in the contract documents. 

4 Omission 

Added Crane Charge 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

An additional crane li ft for AHU-1 was necessary due to the chassis 
modifications and new anchoring requ ired in RFI #146. 

4 Omission 

CO #6 (5 PCO's) 
Total: 

$1 ,123.00 

$130,168.00 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Ol,lslon of Facii iUos Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Elmhurst DATE: 4/27/2011 

Modernization -Auditorium DSA FILE: 1-29 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc . DSAAPP: 111021 

PROJECT MGR: E. Scheuermann OUSD PROJ: 06003-2 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish L8x4x1/4 (LLH) with Y:. dia. Hilti Kwik Bolt TZ@ 24" o.c w/ 2" embedment and install the L8x4 on top of the concrete beam against 
the wall per RFI #28. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

Contract documents did not provide the type of anchor, anchor diameter, and frequency of installation . 

ATIACHMENTS: Contractor's Proposal #6.1 
RFI#28 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT Final Price : jt 7, J l.O-
0 Lump Sum ~ Time I Materia ls Not To Exceed Date: Cf {l/ t I 

I 

~ Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $9,634; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension : 0 calendar days 

IN ITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

~ ~qft~ -z~ · '·''' Pcoject Mana-&~ r0n ~ 'Oale 

Cf/111/ 
Date 

--~------~---?,~--. 
--~- J: 

~-- a 
/ l _ ............ -

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facll itioo Planning and Manag<rmcnt. Phono 510-879-8385. FAX 510-87!1-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 31 

PROJECT: Elmhurst 

Modernization - Audito rium 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction , Inc. 

PROJ ECT MGR E .. Scheuermann 

DESCRIPTION: 

Extended General Conditions, June 15, 2011 to July 28, 2011. 44 calendar days. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

DATE: 9/1/201 1 

DSA FILE: 1-29 

DSA APP: 111021 

OUSD PROJ: 06003-2 

Window design incomplete prior to submittals which caused delay in procurement and subsequent manufacturing of windows 

ATTACHMENTS: Contractor's proposal, schedule summary, RFI #64, & partial baseline schedule 

Amount of Change: 0 ADD 0 DEDUCT Final Price: ti ~g. ,Sq~ ­
I 

Date: <i/ l ftt 0 LumpSum 0 Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

ll Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $68,594; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 44 calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: 

Ac~d Date 
;f~.J'~ 

Project Manager Date 

I 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Div ision of Facilitlos Planning and Management· Phone Si0-879-8385 . FAX 510·879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 32 

PROJECT: Elmhurst 

Modernization- Auditorium 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. 

PROJECT MGR E. Scheuermann 

DESCRIPTION: 

Extended Genera l Conditions, July 29, 2011 to August 29, .2011 . 32 calendar days. 

CODE: 5 Design Error 

REASON: 

DATE: 9/112011 

DSA FI LE : 1-29 

DSA APP: 111021 

OUSD PROJ: 06003-2 

The size of the cei ling registers shown on the mechanical drawings were in conflict with the T-bar ceiling grid size shown on the 
architectural drawings. This caused delay to the removal of scaffolding. 

ATIACHMENTS: Contractor's proposal, schedule summary, RFI #161, & partial baseline schedule 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT Final Price: I Lf.tJ 1 .gu -
~ Lump Sum 0 Time I Materials Not To Exceed Date: c:t / 1./ t I 

0 Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $49,886; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 32 calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: 

Da te ~~ Project Man er Date 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facili ties Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385. FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 34 

PROJECT: Elmhurst DATE: 7127/2011 

Modernization -Auditorium DSA FILE: 1-29 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. DSAAPP: 111021 

PROJECT MGR: E. Scheuermann OUSD PROJ: 06003-2 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish and install interior door jambs and trim at the auditorium door per RFI #133. 

CODE: 4 Omission 

REASON: 

There was a conflict between the existing door opening and the specified opening in the contract documents. 

ATIACHMENTS: Contrac.ior's Proposal #107 
RFI #133 

Amount of Change: i;zJ ADD 

~ Lump Sum 

[] DEDUCT 

[] Time I Materials Not ·r o Exceed 

Final Price: ;Iz, ~'t.S­
Date: 'a /t g / Lf 

f • 

~ Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $2,845; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation . 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVI EWED BY: 

Architect of Recofd Date 
t.~~ 

Project Manager Date 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



l 
I 
.i 
I OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385. FAX 510·879·1880 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 36 

PROJECT: Elmhurst DATE: 

Modernization - Auditorium DSA FfLE: 

CONTRACTOR: Alten Construction, Inc. DSAAPP: 

PROJECT MGR: E. Scheuermann OUSD PROJ; 

DESCRIPTION: 

Cost associated with an additional crane lift to accommodate work in RFI #146. 

CODE: 4 

REASON : 

Omission 

8/16/2011 

1-29 

111021 

06003-2 

An additional crane lift for AHU-1 was necessary due to the chassis modifications and new anchoring required in RFI #146. 

A TIACHMENTS: Contractor's Proposal #119 
RFI #146 

Amount of Change: 2J ADD 0 DEDUCT Final Price: Jt l1 ll.}-
~ LumpSum D Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

bZl Contractor to proceed with work described herein , cost not to exceed $1, 123; tina! cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: 

Cf/15/l( 
~~ ProjectMa~ 

1/Js/ II 
Architect of ReCOiE Date 

Date: Cf /1 s}t ( 
I 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



PROFESSIONAL S ERVICES CONTRACT R OUTING FORM 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $4,760,121.00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly} $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 130, 168.00 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

2122 General Obligation Bond Measure B 2029901811 6271 $130,168.00 

$ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this docum ent affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Divi sion Head Charles Love Phone 51 0-8 79-8389 I Fax I 51 0-879-3673 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager ~ 

~ //-) - f( Date Approved 
Signature 

General Counsel, D~rtment of Facil ities Planning and Management 

2. alit Date Approved 
Signature 

Assistant Superintendent, Facil ities P~ and r.(anagement 

3. 
Signature ~((( ~ Date Approved 

Pre sident, Board of Education 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069. P001 Rev. 11/1/2011 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


